

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS)
ALLIANCE, *et al.*)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DAVID L. BERNHARDT, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*)

Federal Defendants.)

Case No. 1:20-cv-03654-RC
The Honorable Rudolph Contreras

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ RENEWED MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. BACKGROUND 2
 - A. LEGAL BACKGROUND 2
 - 1. Administrative Procedure Act..... 2
 - 2. National Environmental Policy Act 2
 - 3. Oil and Gas Leasing on Federal Lands 4
 - B. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 5
 - 1. Twin Bridges Leases in Emery County, Utah 5
 - 2. Helium Listed as a Critical Mineral..... 7
 - 3. Wilderness Designations and Applicable Laws..... 7
 - 4. The Twin Bridges Drilling Project and Environmental Analysis..... 9
 - 5. San Rafael Desert Master Leasing Plan..... 11
- III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12
- IV. ARGUMENT 13
 - A. Plaintiffs have not shown a likelihood of success on the merits..... 13
 - 2. Plaintiffs’ challenge to BLM’s cumulative impacts analysis of GHG emissions is likely to fail on the merits..... 13
 - 3. Plaintiffs’ challenge to BLM’s analysis of water consumption is likely to fail on the merits 16
 - 4. BLM’s decision to not prepare a Master Leasing Plan for the San Rafael Desert was neither arbitrary nor capricious..... 21
 - B. Plaintiffs have failed to establish imminent irreparable harm 23
 - 1. Plaintiffs cannot establish actual imminent irreparable harm to the environment or aesthetic interests..... 24
 - a. No irreparable harm to the environment..... 25

- b. No irreparable harm to the naturalness and solitude of the Wilderness Area..... 27
 - c. No actual and imminent aesthetic injuries 30
 - d. No actual and imminent procedural harm..... 30
 - 2. Plaintiffs cannot show that their alleged harm is beyond remediation 31
 - C. The balance of the equities and public interest favor Federal Defendants 31
- V. CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Wild Horse Preserve Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F. 3d 914 (D.D.C. 2017)	22
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	4
<i>Brady Campaign v. Prevent Gun Violence</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	29
<i>Cal. Ass’n of Private Postsecondary Schools v. DeVos</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 9 (1977).....	2
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12, 23
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	2
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	21
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	2
<i>Friends of Animals v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-1670-SI, 2018 WL 1612836 (D. Or. Apr. 2, 2018)	5
<i>Friends of the Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3, 14
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23

<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	3
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	12
<i>Nat'l Fair Housing All. v. Carson</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Semonite</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2017).....	29, 30
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	31
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	4
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Evans</i> , No. CIV A. 04-0811 (ESH), 2005 WL 555416 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2005)	2
<i>Pac. Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen's Med. Ctr.</i> , 810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Park Cnty. Res. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Pennaco Energy v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	3
<i>Sabino Canyon Tours, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric. Forest Serv.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2018).....	30
<i>San Juan Citizens All. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D.N.M. 2018).....	19
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Energy (Sierra Club I)</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011).....	23
<i>Vill. of Los Ranchos De Albuquerque v. Marsh</i> , 956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	31

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt (WEG I),
 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 4, 5, 13

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt (WEG II),
 No. 16-CV-1724 (RC), 2020 WL 6701317, (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2020) 13, 14

Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt,
 381 F. Supp. 3d 1127 (D. Alaska 2019) 22

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 12, 23, 30

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1131..... 7, 8

16 U.S.C. § 1132..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1134..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1232..... 8

16 U.S.C. § 1232(e) 1, 8

16 U.S.C. § 1232(e)(1)..... 31

16 U.S.C. § 1232(e)(2)..... 32

30 U.S.C. § 181..... 4

30 U.S.C. § 226..... 4

30 U.S.C. § 226(a) 4

30 U.S.C. § 226-2 13, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 4321..... 2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 4332..... 2, 3

43 U.S.C. § 1701(7) 34

43 U.S.C. § 1702(c) 4

43 U.S.C. § 1712..... 25

43 U.S.C. § 1712(a) 4

43 U.S.C. § 1712(e) 4

43 U.S.C. § 1713(a) 25

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) 4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 2

50 U.S.C. § 167..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(2)..... 12

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.1 2, 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.3 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(c)..... 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(e)..... 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.20 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.3 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1506.13 17
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.28 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 3, 17
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 3
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 3
 43 C.F.R. § 3100 4
 43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(c) 5

Other Authorities

72 Fed. Reg. 10,308 (Mar. 7, 2007)..... 5
 83 Fed. Reg. 23,296-01 (May 18, 2018)..... 7, 34
 83 Fed. Reg. 32,681-01 (July 13, 2018) 11
 Executive Order 13817 7, 34
 S. Rep. No. 86-1549 (1960)..... 13
 Subcommittee on Nat. Parks, Forests, and Public Lands, H.R. 86, pg. 5, 17, 76 (Oct. 2009) 31
 U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Land Management, National Environmental Policy Act
 Handbook, H-1790-1 at § 5.1 5
